Government which was 299,800 in 2020 (NPC 2020) by 5.1 to arrive at 58,784 numbers of household heads. 

In order to select an appropriate sample, Yamane (1967) provides a simple formula to calculate sample size. 

The sample was purposively drawn from a population of fifty-eight thousand seven hundred eighty-four 

(58,784) population available, since it wasn’t convenient for the researcher to study the entire population; 

the Yamane (1967) proportionate sampling formula for drawing a justifiable sample out of the total 

population was applied: 

n =       N 

1 + N (e) 2